SUMMARY OF <u>DEPARTMENT OPERATIONAL SUPPORT</u> CONTRACT REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

A DOS Contract is a Contract for the provision of goods or services that directly supports DPH's operations.

Contractor: Address: Contact:		Pacific Neurophysiological Systems LLC 2339 Irving Street Suite 200 San Francisco, CA 94122 Charlotte Moore Phone: (415) 420-1415		Division/S	Section:	San Francisco Health Network / ZSFGH			
				Deputy Director: DPH Administrator: Program Administrator: Contract Analyst:		Susan Ehrlich			
						Terry Dentoni	Terry Dentoni		
						Patty Coggan Ian Fernando	Phone: Phone:	(628) 206-5556 (628) 271-7092	
									neuro _l The to
Mark	only o	ne for each question below	<i>r</i> :						
1. V	endor	Туре		ofit 🗌 No	on-Profit 🗌 G	overnment Enti	ty		
2. Is	the V	endor a CMD Certified LBE	?⊠ Yes	□ No)				
3. P	urchas	hasing Authority: RFP Sourcing Event Sole Source Number> ID: 0000008578 <approval date=""></approval>				GPO			
4. D	oes Di	PH have other existing cont	racts with	this Vendo	or?	es 🗵 No			
	-	pproximately how many yes s with this Vendor? Provide			_				
COI	NTRA	CT INFORMATION			Proposed Ti	ansaction			
FUND	ING S	OURCES:							
General Fund					\$1,840,000				
		<u> Total</u>	DPH RE	VENUES:	\$1,840,000				
12% Contingency Amount					\$220,800				
Total Contract Amount with Contin				NGENCY:	\$2,060,800				
		One-Time	UPFRON	T Costs:	N/A				
ANNUAL AMOUNT OF CONTR *Excludes one-time upfront/implementation					Estimated: \$36	58,000			
[For F	PROGRA	AM ADMINISTRATION CONTRA	CTS ONLY	l					
		Program Administra		_					
		TOTAL IND	DIRECT EX	(PENSES:					
		TOTAL [DIRECT EX	(PENSES:					

SUMMARY OF <u>DEPARTMENT OPERATIONAL SUPPORT</u> CONTRACT REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

A DOS Contract is a Contract for the provision of goods or services that directly supports DPH's operations.

PROPOSED BREAKDOWN OF ITEMS/SERVICES

Item or Service	Current Procedural Terminology CPT Code	Unit of Measurement	Unit Price
Intraoperative Neuromonitoring by report	95940	per hour	\$212.00
Subdermal sterile needle electrodes	A4994	per item	\$3.00
1mm ball-tip	A4994	Per item	\$95.00

Purpose of Contract:

Pacific Neurophysiological Systems LLC shall provide intraoperative neurophysiological monitoring services at Zuckerburg San Francisco General Hospital (ZSFGH). All services shall be rendered by board certified neurophysiologists on a scheduled and "on-call" basis and will be requested by surgeons or their associates in the programs of ZSFGH.

For spine & cranial surgeries, the standard of care is to have a specially trained technologist present to monitor the patient's nervous system intraoperatively. The technologist applies a series of electrodes and surface adhesive pad electrodes to various parts of the patient's body. The electrodes transmit signals to a computer, which the technologist controls and uses to communicate information to the surgeon in real time. Potential changes in the nervous system are noted in real time vs. discovering damage done after the patient recovers from anesthesia. This reduces the risk of nerve damage up to paralysis.

Pacific Neurophysiological Systems LLC is a Local Business Enterprise (LBE) firm certified by the San Francisco Contract Monitoring Division. The firm provides various intraoperative monitoring services with surgical specialties.

Pacific Neurophysiological Systems LLC was selected under RFP Sourcing Event ID# 00000085787 conducted by the Department of Public Health. Pacific Neurophysiological Systems LLC was the second highest ranked proposer and is designated as the backup contractor to Golden Gate Neuromonitoring.

Performance Monitoring:

The contract will be monitored in accordance with hospital monitoring procedures by the Program Manager assigned to these services.

Health Equity and Inclusion Compliance:

The Contractor will provide necessary information to comply with the Department's Office of Health Equity (OHE) requirements and will align with the citywide efforts on contract equity as overseen by the Office of Racial Equity (ORE) in the Human Rights Commission.

Contract ID1000033725

SUMMARY OF <u>DEPARTMENT OPERATIONAL SUPPORT</u> CONTRACT REQUEST TO THE HEALTH COMMISSION

A DOS Contract is a Contract for the provision of goods or services that directly supports DPH's operations.

650	Charlette Manage
CEO:	Charlotte Moore

<u>Listing of CEO, Board of Directors, and Owners of 10% or More of the Firm:</u>

Owners of 10% or

more of the Firm: Charlotte Moore, Mirza Alam